

NO.G.14015/FD/F3/1999/A2
GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY
FINANCE DEPARTMENT

-ooOoo-

Puducherry, dt. 27.12.2019

I.D. NOTE / MEMORANDUM

Sub: Finance Department – Grant of enhanced rate of Dearness allowance to the employees of Autonomous Bodies of UT of Puducherry who are in 6th CPC pay – Reg.

Ref: 1. O.M.No.1/3/2008-E.II(B) dated 28.03.2018
2. O.M.No.1/3/2008-E.II(B) dated 11.09.2018
of the Dept.of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance,
Government of India.

-ooOoo-

Attention is invited to the references cited above, wherein the Ministry of Finance, Government of India has revised the rate of Dearness Allowance from 139% to 148% to the Employees of Central Autonomous Bodies continuing to draw their pay in the pre-revised pay scale/Grade Pay as per 6th Central Pay Commission (i.e., 139% to 142 w.e.f.01.01.2018 and 142% to 148% w.e.f.01.07.2018).

2. Copies of Office Memorandum cited above are forwarded herewith for information and for implementation. As regards, the additional expenditure for grant of enhanced DA arrears from 139% to 148% on this score shall be incurred from within the budgetary provision/Grant in Aid of the concerned Autonomous Bodies.

3. Implementation of enhanced rate of Dearness Allowance from 139% to 148% is also applicable to those eligible Government Employees/Pensioners/Family Pensioners who are continuing to draw their pay/pension in 6th CPC.

/BY ORDER/


(K. GOVINDARAJAN)

UNDER SECRETARY TO GOVT.(FINANCE)

Encl.: As above.

To

All Secretariat Departments

All Head of Departments/Offices in Puducherry/Karaikal/Mahe and Yanam.

Copy to:

1. The Director of Accounts and Treasuries, Puducherry.
2. The Sr.Dy.Accountant General, Puducherry Branch, Kumarakurupallam, Puducherry
3. The Dy.Director of Accounts and Treasuries, Karaikal/Mahe/Yanam.
4. The Central Records Branch, Puducherry.
5. The Director, Information & Technology Dept., Puducherry
- to be hosted in the State Website
6. The website of Finance Department – to be hosted in the Official website
7. Stock file.

No. 1/3/2008-E.II(B)
Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Expenditure

New Delhi, dated the 28th March, 2018.

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: **Rate of Dearness Allowance applicable w.e.f. 01.01.2018 to employees of Central Government and Central Autonomous Bodies continuing to draw their pay in the pre-revised pay scale/Grade Pay as per 6th Central Pay Commission**

The undersigned is directed to refer to this Department's O.M. of even No. dated 26th September, 2017 regarding revision of the rate of Dearness Allowance w.e.f 01.07.2017 in respect of employees of Central Government and Central Autonomous Bodies continuing to draw their pay in the pre-revised pay scale/Grade Pay **as per 6th Central Pay Commission**.

2. The rate of DA admissible to above categories of employees of Central Government and Central Autonomous Bodies shall be enhanced from the existing 139% to 142% **w.e.f. 01.01.2018**.
3. The provisions contained in paras 3, 4 and 5 of this Ministry's O.M.No.1(3)/2008-E.II(B) dated 29th August, 2008 shall continue to be applicable while regulating Dearness Allowance under these orders.
4. The contents of this Office Memorandum may also be brought to the notice of all organisations under the administrative control of the Ministries/Departments which have adopted the Central Government scales of pay.



(Nirmala Dev)

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India

To

All Ministries/Departments of the Government of India (as per standard distribution list).

Copy to: C&AG, UPSC, etc.(as per standard endorsement list).

/Copy Authorized for Issue/



(C. RAVINDRANE)

Superintendent
Finance Department
Puducherry

No. 1/3/2008-E.II(B)
Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Expenditure

New Delhi, dated the 11th September, 2018.

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject:- **Rate of Dearness Allowance applicable w.e.f. 01.07.2018 to the employees of Central Government and Central Autonomous Bodies continuing to draw their pay in the pre-revised pay scale/Grade Pay as per 6th Central Pay Commission**

The undersigned is directed to refer to this Department's O.M. of even No. dated 28th March, 2018 revising the rate of Dearness Allowance w.e.f. 01.01.2018 in respect of employees of Central Government and Central Autonomous Bodies continuing to draw their pay in the pre-revised pay scale/Grade Pay as per 6th Central Pay Commission.

2. The rate of DA admissible to above categories of employees of Central Government and Central Autonomous Bodies shall be enhanced from the existing 142% to **148% w.e.f. 01.07.2018.**

3. The provisions contained in paras 3, 4 and 5 of this Ministry's O.M.No.1(3)/2008-E.II(B) dated 29th August, 2008 shall continue to be applicable while regulating Dearness Allowance under these orders.

4. The contents of this Office Memorandum may also be brought to the notice of all organisations under the administrative control of the Ministries/Departments which have adopted the Central Government scales of pay.



(Nirmala Dev)

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India

To

All Ministries/Departments of the Government of India (as per standard distribution list).

Copy to: C&AG, UPSC, etc.(as per standard endorsement list).

/Copy Authorized for Issue/



(C. RAVINDRANE)

Superintendent

Finance Department

Puducherry